The Group previously presented deferred tax assets and liabilities gross on the balance sheet. Certain of these assets and
liabilities arose in the same tax jurisdiction and met the criteria for offset in IAS 12. These balances have therefore been restated
to offset those that met the criteria. The effect of this was to reduce deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities as at 31
December 2021 by £8.4 million (31 December 2020: £11.1 million).

ii. Offsetting of bank overdrafts
The Group has cash pooling arrangements that were previously recorded as part of cash and cash equivalents, with the
overdraft being disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. The Directors have concluded that the second criterion of IAS
32 paragraph 42 was not met. Consequently, a restatement has been made with the effect that cash and cash equivalents and
current borrowings as at 31 December 2021 increased by £18.9 million (31 December 2020: £3.5 million).

These restatements did not affect the Group’s income statement, net assets, cash flows, KPIs or compliance with covenants.

The previously reported and restated financial statement line items are summarised as follows:

31 December 2021

As previously
reported

£m

Impact of
restatement

£m
Restated

£m

Cash and cash equivalents 58.1 18.9 77.0
Deferred tax asset 12.6 (8.4) 4.2
Borrowings- current (0.1) (18.9) (19.0)
Deferred tax liability (20.5) 8.4 (12.1)
Net assets 482.4 – 482.4
Total assets 836.2 10.5 846.7
Total liabilities (353.8) (10.5) (364.3)

31 December 2020

As previously
reported

£m

Impact of
restatement

£m
Restated

£m

Cash and cash equivalents 69.7 3.5 73.2
Deferred tax asset 16.3 (11.1) 5.2
Borrowings- current (40.3) (3.5) (43.8)
Deferred tax liability (26.8) 11.1 (15.7)
Net assets 443.1 – 443.1
Total assets 802.4 (7.6) 794.8
Total liabilities (359.3) 7.6 (351.7)

2.5 Consolidation
Subsidiaries are entities that are directly or indirectly controlled by the Group. Control exists when the Group is exposed to,
or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its
power over the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are
deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains and losses on transactions between Group companies are eliminated.
Unrealised losses are also eliminated. Where necessary, amounts reported by subsidiaries have been adjusted to conform to the